Ain Shams University
Faculty of Engineering
Department of Architecture

Visitors’ Experience as Related to Cultural
Message in The Architectural Design of
Museums

By

Nouran Khaled Sayed Morsi
M.Sc. Architecture, Faculty of Engineering — Ain Shams University, 2014

A thesis Submitted to the Faculty of Engineering in Partial Fulfillment of
Requirements for the degree of

Doctoral of Philosophy in Architecture

Under Supervision of

Prof. Dr. Yasser Manssour
Professor of Architecture
Faculty of Engineering — Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Shaimaa Mohamed Kamel
Professor of Architecture
Faculty of Engineering- Ain Shams University

Dr. Hazem Mohamed EI - Daly

Associate Professor
Faculty of Engineering — Ain Shams University

Dr. Ayman Ahmed Farid

Assistant Professor
Faculty of Engineering — Ain Shams University

Cairo, Egypt
2018












To
MAM, DAD,
MY BROTHER AHMED,
&
MY COLLEGES OF JICA J1604426



STATEMENT

This thesis is submitted to Ain Shams University for the degree of
Doctoral of Philosophy in Architecture. The work included in this
thesis was accomplished by the author at the Department of
Architecture, Faculty of Engineering; Ain shams University from
2015 to 2018. None of this thesis’s parts has been submitted for a
degree or a qualification at any other university or institute.

Date: / /2018

Signature:

Name: Nouran Khaled Sayed Morsi.

Faculty: Faculty of Engineering — Ain Shams University.

VI



VIl



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, and foremost | thank Allah for everything and for

empowering me to go through this path.

The Author wishes to declare appreciation for all those who made
this thesis possible. Special Thanks to Professor Dr. Yasser
Mansour, for his inspiration, and advices to bring this thesis into
being. The Author wishes to express his gratitude to Professor Dr.
Shaimaa Kamel, Dr. Hazem El-Daly, and Dr. Ayman Farid
who supported the development of this research, with their
intensive help, valuable advice, constant effort, and their

continuous encouragement.

The Author also wishes to make a special reference to Asad
Chishti, Ayman Massoud, Mahfuza Tuku, and Evagenija

Varencova, for their continuous support, and encouragement.

Nouran Khaled

VIl



ABSTRACT

Over the past centuries, museums have evolved as a cultural institute that
represents a different type of experience in addition to its important social and
educational role. Moreover, the physical context of the museum has been
acknowledged for its important role in drawing the visitor experience.
However, no research studies has focused on the way that visitors perceive,
and respond to the various types of exhibition environments.

The thesis demonstrates the evolution of the architectural design of museums,
and explores the relationship between exhibition environment and visitors’
experience in depth. This is discussed through illustrating the development of
how visitors perceive different exhibition environments. In addition, the role
that architecture plays in representing the cultural message of the museum, and
the way it affect the visitors’ behavior, and forming their experience of the
museum context is observed and documented through thick descriptions of
some selected museums. The results that were extracted from the observations
and the theoretical studies are introduced through a comparative analysis in
order to present an advanced theoretical understanding of the context-
experience relationship in the museum. The thesis findings are presenting a
practical and methodological contributions to the field of museology &
architectural design.



SUMMARY

Form display to experience, the main function of museums has changed over
time. The old cabinet of the world has become a public space that displays
culture, art, and history. Within the context of the museum the message is
coded, decoded, and delivered to the visitor through an experience. The
visitors’ experience has a complex form, generated from the body movement,
and mental recognition inside the space. The experience is passing through
different stages, and affected by the visitor’s subjective reality.

The thesis is discussing the visitors’ experience generation within the museum
space, and asserting how Architecture could affect the deliverability of the
message of the museum, guided by the belief that the design of space is the
common point of reference for architecture and museology theoretically as
well as practically.

Different surveys and observations have taken place during the research period
to observe the visitors’ experience within number of museums in different
spots around the world, and presented through a thick description method. The
observations are classified following the evolution of the architectural design
of museums, and represented in a comparative analysis form in order to explore
the articulation of the cultural message of the museum through the architectural
design, and the way it affects the visitors’ experience.



Xl



Table Of Content

ADSTFaCT. ... IX
SUMMANY ... X
Tableof Contents...............ocooviiiiiiiiiiie e Xl
List Of FIQUIrES. ..., XIv
Listof Tables...........cooooi XX
INtroduction..............coooeiiii XXIV

Chapter 1. Museums From A Space For Exhibition To A
Place For Experience

1.1, Introduction. ... ....couinuiniie i 3
1.2. Cabinet of the 4
World. ..o
1.3. The 20th Century Functionalism ...............c.ocooiiiiiiin... 6
1.4. The Categorization of MUSEUMS...........covveiiiiiiniiiininnnnn, 9
1.5. The Cultural Message of Museums. .............cceevevevenenann.e 10
1.6. Container Content Relationship.................oocoiiiiiiiinnn... 11
1.7. Cultural Message within the Exhibition.............................. 12
1.8. Message in 14
CommUNICAtION. ...ueeeitieei e e
1.9. Museums and the Visitors’ Experience.................cooevevien.n, 17
110, SUMMATY....eintitit it 22
Chapter 2: Observing The Early 20th Century Visitors’
Experience
2.1, INtrodUCHION. ..o eee e e 25
2.2. The National Museum of western Art, Tokyo, Japan............... 26
2.3. The Peace Memorial Complex, Hiroshima, Japan................... 42
2.4. BMW Museum, Munich, Germany...........c.coeevveiiniiinnnnnnnn. 54
2.5, SUMMAry.... ..o, 61
Chapter 3: Observing The Late 20" Century Visitors’
Experience
3.1 INtrodUCHION. . ..o vee et e e 63
3.2. The Guggenheim Museum, Bilbao, Spain............................ 64
3.3. The Jewish Museum, Berlin, Germany..............c...ceeeeenennene. 83

Xl



3.4. The Quai Branly Museum, Paris, France.............c.....ccvveeeene.
3.5, SUMMATY . .ttt e e e

107
114

Chapter 4: Observing The 21% Century Visitors' Experience

4.1, IntroducCtion. ......oiint i
4.2. L’Orangerie Museum, Paris, France......................cooevien.
4.3. Mercedes Benz Museum, Stuttgart, Germany .......................
4.4. Porsche Museum, Stuttgart, Germany ............ccccoeeeviveninnnn.
4.5. Nezu Museum, TOKYO, Japan...........ccccceveviniriiieiniananinann.
4.6. The Railway Museum, Kyoto, Japan..............c...c.cooviieeeennnn
A7, SUMMATY . ..ottt e

Chapter 5: The Morphology of Human Experience

5.2.The Construction of
EXPErienCe.......ccoovvvviiiiiiiiieeeieeen,

5.3.The Experience of Multi Messages............c.cevviiiiinniinennnnn.

5.4.The Cultural Message
Representation.....................cocooeevnne.

5.5.The Objective Selection...............coviiiiiiiiiiien,

5.6.The Evolving Classifications.................coveeviiiiiiiiinennenn...

5.7.From Blindness to
Effectiveness...........cooooiiiiiiiiiiii ..

Conclusion & Recommendations

Bibliography

X1

173

173

175
176

178
180
182

185
188



List Of Figures

Chapter 1. Museums From A Space For Exhibition To A
Place For Experience

Figure (1-1)

Figure (1-2)
Figure (1-3)
Figure (1-4)

Figure (1-5)
Figure (1-6)
Figure (1-7)
Figure (1-8)

Figure (1-9)

Figure (1-10)
Figure (1-11)
Figure (1-12)
Figure (1-13)
Figure (1-14)
Figure (1-15)
Figure (1-16)

Figure (1-17)

Chapter 2: Observing The Early 20th Century Visitors’

Experience

Figure (2-1)
Figure (2-2)
Figure (2-3)
Figure (2-4)

Figure (2-5)
Figure (2-6)
Figure (2-7)
Figure (2-8)
Figure (2-9)
Figure (2-10)

Frances Calceolari Cabinet of curiosities in

Verona

Louvre Museum
British Museum
Le Corbusier

model of The Museum of

Unlimited Growth

The Museum of Unlimited Growth prototype
Guggenheim Museum New York

Peace Memorial Museum, Hiroshima, 1948
Neue Nationalgalerie, Modern Art Museum,

Berlin, 1968

The Jewish Museum, Berlin

Guggenheim Museum, Bilbao

Types of Museums

Types of Museums

Communication process

Communication model in Museums

Advanced Communication model in Museums
Holistic approach for Communication model in

Museums

The visitors’ experience model

Ueno Park

NMWA Location, Ueno Park, Tokyo

The buildings in Ueno Park

The museum Master plan, and sculptures
exhibited in the main garden

The NMWA Facade

The NMWA Ground floor plan

The 19™ Century Skylight and Balconies

The 1% floor plan

The ceiling height difference

The ceiling different clearstory

XV

Bow o0 wmo~Nw o o »

vl
o oo

e
©

26
27
28
29

29
30
30
31
32
32



Figure (2-11)
Figure (2-12)
Figure (2-13)
Figure (2-14)

Figure (2-15)
Figure (2-16)

Figure (2-17)
Figure (2-18)
Figure (2-19)
Figure (2-20)

Figure (2-21)
Figure (2-22)
Figure (2-23)
Figure (2-24)

Figure (2-25)
Figure (2-26)

Figure (2-27)
Figure (2-28)
Figure (2-29)
Figure (2-30)
Figure (2-31)
Figure (2-32)
Figure (2-33)
Figure (2-34)

Figure (2-35)

Figure (2-36)
Figure (2-37)
Figure (2-38)
Figure (2-39)
Figure (2-40)

Figure (2-41)
Figure (2-42)
Figure (2-43)
Figure (2-44)

The Ground floor Exhibition

The Modern Sculpture Exhibition

The 20™ century exhibition gallery

Le Corbusier Museum model and illustration
with the shell of a Mollusk

The Museum of Unlimited Growth Prototype
The open sightlines through the exhibition
gallery

The glass doors between galleries

The seating areas in different exhibition galleries
The NMWA growth chronology

The Main building growth Vs. the new wings
growth

The A-Bomb over Hiroshima City

Hiroshima City after the war

Hiroshima city now

The Dome of The A-bomb through the memorial
park

The Peace Memorial Complex

The Commercial Exhibition Centre of
Hiroshima Prefecture before and after 1945

The Genbaku Dome

The Memorial Park

The Children's Peace Monument

Sadako Sasaki and paper crane

The Museum Building Ground floor plan

The Museum Building floor plan
The east building entrance

The Mushroom cloud, and the
Hiroshima buildings
Hiroshima Peace Memorial
Building Plan

Kengo Nikawa Pocket Watch
Families belongings

Technical Data of the A-Bomb
The A-Bomb Damages

The A-Bomb affection on human bodies, and
planets

Sadako Sasaki's exhibition

The medical reliefs from overseas

Canna blooming

The NMWA, Tokyo

ruins of

Museum, Main

XV

33
34
34

35
36
38

39
39
40

40

42
43
43

43
44
44

44
45
46
46
46
47
47

47

48

49
49
49
50

51

51
o1
51
52



