

Ain Shams University Faculty of Engineering Department of Architecture

Visitors' Experience as Related to Cultural Message in The Architectural Design of Museums

By

Nouran Khaled Sayed Morsi

M.Sc. Architecture, Faculty of Engineering - Ain Shams University, 2014

A thesis Submitted to the Faculty of Engineering in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for the degree of

Doctoral of Philosophy in Architecture

Under Supervision of

Prof. Dr. Yasser Manssour

Professor of Architecture Faculty of Engineering – Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Shaimaa Mohamed Kamel

Professor of Architecture Faculty of Engineering- Ain Shams University

Dr. Hazem Mohamed El - Daly

Associate Professor Faculty of Engineering – Ain Shams University

Dr. Ayman Ahmed Farid

Assistant Professor Faculty of Engineering – Ain Shams University

Cairo, Egypt 2018



To MAM, DAD, MY BROTHER AHMED, & MY COLLEGES OF JICA J1604426

STATEMENT

This thesis is submitted to Ain Shams University for the degree of

Doctoral of Philosophy in Architecture. The work included in this

thesis was accomplished by the author at the Department of

Architecture, Faculty of Engineering; Ain shams University from

2015 to 2018. None of this thesis's parts has been submitted for a

degree or a qualification at any other university or institute.

Date: / /2018

Signature:

Name: Nouran Khaled Sayed Morsi.

Faculty: Faculty of Engineering – Ain Shams University.

VI

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, and foremost I thank Allah for everything and for empowering me to go through this path.

The Author wishes to declare appreciation for all those who made this thesis possible. Special Thanks to **Professor Dr. Yasser Mansour,** for his inspiration, and advices to bring this thesis into being. The Author wishes to express his gratitude to **Professor Dr. Shaimaa Kamel, Dr. Hazem El-Daly**, and **Dr. Ayman Farid** who supported the development of this research, with their intensive help, valuable advice, constant effort, and their continuous encouragement.

The Author also wishes to make a special reference to Asad Chishti, Ayman Massoud, Mahfuza Tuku, and Evagenija Varencova, for their continuous support, and encouragement.

Nouran Khaled

ABSTRACT

Over the past centuries, museums have evolved as a cultural institute that represents a different type of experience in addition to its important social and educational role. Moreover, the physical context of the museum has been acknowledged for its important role in drawing the visitor experience. However, no research studies has focused on the way that visitors perceive, and respond to the various types of exhibition environments.

The thesis demonstrates the evolution of the architectural design of museums, and explores the relationship between exhibition environment and visitors' experience in depth. This is discussed through illustrating the development of how visitors perceive different exhibition environments. In addition, the role that architecture plays in representing the cultural message of the museum, and the way it affect the visitors' behavior, and forming their experience of the museum context is observed and documented through thick descriptions of some selected museums. The results that were extracted from the observations and the theoretical studies are introduced through a comparative analysis in order to present an advanced theoretical understanding of the context-experience relationship in the museum. The thesis findings are presenting a practical and methodological contributions to the field of museology & architectural design.

SUMMARY

Form display to experience, the main function of museums has changed over time. The old cabinet of the world has become a public space that displays culture, art, and history. Within the context of the museum the message is coded, decoded, and delivered to the visitor through an experience. The visitors' experience has a complex form, generated from the body movement, and mental recognition inside the space. The experience is passing through different stages, and affected by the visitor's subjective reality.

The thesis is discussing the visitors' experience generation within the museum space, and asserting how Architecture could affect the deliverability of the message of the museum, guided by the belief that the design of space is the common point of reference for architecture and museology theoretically as well as practically.

Different surveys and observations have taken place during the research period to observe the visitors' experience within number of museums in different spots around the world, and presented through a thick description method. The observations are classified following the evolution of the architectural design of museums, and represented in a comparative analysis form in order to explore the articulation of the cultural message of the museum through the architectural design, and the way it affects the visitors' experience.

Table Of Content

Abstract	IX
Summary	X
Table of Contents	XII
List of Figures	XIV
List of Tables	XXII
Introduction	XXIV
Chapter 1: Museums From A Space For Exhibition To A Place For Experience	4
1.1. Introduction	3
1.2. Cabinet of the	4
World	
1.3. The 20th Century Functionalism	6
1.4. The Categorization of Museums	9
1.5. The Cultural Message of Museums	10
1.6. Container Content Relationship	11
1.7. Cultural Message within the Exhibition	12
1.8. Message in	14
Communication	
1.9. Museums and the Visitors' Experience	17
1.10. Summary	22
2.1.0.	
Chapter 2: Observing The Early 20th Century Visit Experience	
2.1. Introduction	25
2.2. The National Museum of western Art, Tokyo, Japan	26
2.3. The Peace Memorial Complex, Hiroshima, Japan	42
2.4. BMW Museum, Munich, Germany	54
2.5. Summary	61
Chapter 3: Observing The Late 20 th Century Visit Experience	tors'
3.1. Introduction	63
3.2. The Guggenheim Museum, Bilbao, Spain	64
3.3. The Jewish Museum, Berlin, Germany	83

3.4. The Quai Branly Museum, Paris, France	107
3.5. Summary	114
Chapter 4: Observing The 21st Century Visitors' Experie	nce
4.1. Introduction.	117
4.2. L'Orangerie Museum, Paris, France	118
4.3. Mercedes Benz Museum, Stuttgart, Germany	126
4.4. Porsche Museum, Stuttgart, Germany	136
4.5. Nezu Museum, Tokyo, Japan	146
4.6. The Railway Museum, Kyoto, Japan	160
4.7. Summary	171
Chapter 5: The Morphology of Human Experience	
5.1.The Missing Link	173
5.2.The Construction of	173
Experience	
5.3. The Experience of Multi Messages	175
5.4.The Cultural Message	176
Representation	
5.5.The Objective Selection	178
5.6. The Evolving Classifications.	180
5.7.From Blindness to	182
Effectiveness	
Conclusion & Recommendations	
A. Conclusion	185
B. Recommendations.	188
Bibliography	

List Of Figures

Chapter 1:	Museums	From A	Space	For	Exhibition	To A
Place For E	xperience					

Figure (1-1)	Frances Calceolari Cabinet of curiosities in Verona	4				
Figure (1-2)	Louvre Museum	5				
Figure (1-3)	British Museum	5				
Figure (1-4)	Le Corbusier model of The Museum of					
riguie (1 1)	Unlimited Growth	6				
Figure (1-5)	The Museum of Unlimited Growth prototype	7				
Figure (1-6)	Guggenheim Museum New York					
Figure (1-7)	Peace Memorial Museum, Hiroshima, 1948					
Figure (1-8)	Neue Nationalgalerie, Modern Art Museum, Berlin, 1968	8				
Figure (1-9)	The Jewish Museum, Berlin	9				
Figure (1-10)	Guggenheim Museum, Bilbao	9				
Figure (1-11)	Types of Museums	10				
Figure (1-12)	Types of Museums	10				
Figure (1-13)	Communication process	14				
Figure (1-14)	Communication model in Museums	15				
Figure (1-15)	Advanced Communication model in Museums	16				
Figure (1-16)	Holistic approach for Communication model in	17				
	Museums	1 /				
Figure (1-17)	The visitors' experience model	19				
Chapter 2: C	Observing The Early 20th Century Visitors	,				
Experience						
Figure (2-1)	Ueno Park	26				
Figure (2-2)	NMWA Location, Ueno Park, Tokyo	27				
Figure (2-3)	The buildings in Ueno Park	28				
Figure (2-4)	The museum Master plan, and sculptures	29				
	exhibited in the main garden					
Figure (2-5)	The NMWA Facade	29				
Figure (2-6)	The NMWA Ground floor plan	30				
Figure (2-7)	The 19 th Century Skylight and Balconies					
Figure (2-8)	The 1 st floor plan	31				
Figure (2-9)	The ceiling height difference					
Figure (2-10)	The ceiling different clearstory	32				

Figure (2-11)	The Ground floor Exhibition				
Figure (2-12)	The Modern Sculpture Exhibition				
Figure (2-13)	The 20 th century exhibition gallery				
Figure (2-14)	Le Corbusier Museum model and illustration with the shell of a Mollusk	35			
Figure (2-15)	The Museum of Unlimited Growth Prototype	36			
Figure (2-16)	The open sightlines through the exhibition gallery	38			
Figure (2-17)	The glass doors between galleries	39			
Figure (2-18)	The seating areas in different exhibition galleries	39			
Figure (2-19)	The NMWA growth chronology				
Figure (2-20)	The Main building growth Vs. the new wings growth	40			
Figure (2-21)	The A-Bomb over Hiroshima City	42			
Figure (2-22)	Hiroshima City after the war	43			
Figure (2-23)	Hiroshima city now	43			
Figure (2-24)	The Dome of The A-bomb through the memorial park	43			
Figure (2-25)	The Peace Memorial Complex	44			
Figure (2-26)	The Commercial Exhibition Centre of Hiroshima Prefecture before and after 1945	44			
Figure (2-27)	The Genbaku Dome	44			
Figure (2-28)	The Memorial Park	45			
Figure (2-29)	The Children's Peace Monument	46			
Figure (2-30)	Sadako Sasaki and paper crane	46			
Figure (2-31)	The Museum Building Ground floor plan	46			
Figure (2-32)	The Museum Building floor plan	47			
Figure (2-33)	The east building entrance	47			
Figure (2-34)	The Mushroom cloud, and the ruins of Hiroshima buildings	47			
Figure (2-35)	Hiroshima Peace Memorial Museum, Main Building Plan	48			
Figure (2-36)	Kengo Nikawa Pocket Watch	49			
Figure (2-37)	Families belongings	49			
Figure (2-38)	Technical Data of the A-Bomb	49			
Figure (2-39)	The A-Bomb Damages	50			
Figure (2-40)	The A-Bomb affection on human bodies, and planets	51			
Figure (2-41)	Sadako Sasaki's exhibition	51			
Figure (2-42)	The medical reliefs from overseas	51			
Figure (2-43)	Canna blooming	51			
Figure (2-44)	The NMWA, Tokyo	52			